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September 17, 1992

Mr. Charles Wren, Project Manager v
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE /\()
San Bruno Facilities Service Center f%f\

850 Cherry Avenue

San Bruno, California 94099-0310

RE: SUPPLEMENTAL OBSERVATION LETTER
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) PROGRAM
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY
1675 7th STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Wren:

Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. (GRC) is pleased to submit this

apprenental letter for the observation services performed on
M- the United States Postal Service (USPS) Vehicle

faintenance Facllity (VMF) located at 1675 7th Street in Oakland,
California. The SCOPE OF WORK performed included the observation
and documentation of the removal of one (1) underground storage
tank (UST), the transportation off-site of the UST, the sampling
of the soil and groundwater in the bottom of the UST excavation,
and the extent of the excavation.

Previously, GRC provided similar observations and documentation
for the removal and installation of numerous 10,000-gallon USTs
at VMF. A Construction Observation of UST Activities report was
submitted to the USPS in April of 1992. This letter is provided
to supplement the April 1992 report.

At the request of the USPS, GRC personnel observed the removal of
one 10,000-gallon UST previously containing diesel fuel for the
emergency generator. The UST was located adjacent to the
northwest corner of the mail sorting building.

Methodology

The UST was uncovered by the use of a backhoe provided by the
general contractor, R.S. Eagan and Ccmpany (RS EAGAN). After
uncovering the top of the UST, dry ice was placed inside the UST
to purge the organic vapors. A wvacuum truck, provided by H&H
Ship Services Co., Inc. (H&H) of San Francisco, California,
removed and disposed of the contents of the UST. The UST was
removed using a crane following approval from the Alameda County

3KBC123

(~2312



September 17, 1992
1708-002-00
Page 2 of 3

Water District (ACWD) and the Oakland Fire Department (OFD) that
the UST was deemed safe to transport. The UST appeared to be
intact without any pitting or other signs of corrosion. The UST
was placed on an H&H flatbed truck for transportation to a
disposal and recycling facility (See Appendix A, Photographs 1
through 3).

Soil samples were collected by RS EAGAN personnel at the
direction of Mr. Dennis Byrnes of the ACWD. Two scil samples
were collected from the north and south ends of the UST at
approximately 2-feet below the bottom of the excavation (See
Appendix A, Photograph 4). Soil samples were also collected from

the stockpiled soil generated from the excavation. Viisible
discoloration of the south sidewall was noted during the
excavation process (See Appendix A, Photograph 5). Excavated

soil was stockpiled on-site to be later disposed of depending
upon the laboratory results.

Groundwater was encountered during the excavation at
approximately 12-feet below ground surface. A groundwater sample
was collected by RS EAGAN personnel using a 5-gallon bucket to
extract groundwater from the excavation to facilitate filling the
laboratory containers. After reviewing the laboratory data, GRC
suspected that the bucket may have contained residual petroleum
hydrocarbons. (See Appendix A, Photograph E). A hydrocarbon
like sheen was on top of the groundwater noted in the bottom of
the excavation. (See Appendix A, Photographs 4 through 6).

Laboratory Results

All soil and water samples were submitted for analyses to Sparger
Technology, Inc. laboratory of Sacramento, California and are
included in Appendix B. Additionally, Appendix B contains the
Chain-of-Custody Records and a site sketch of the sample
locations. All four sets of samples (three soil and one water)
were submitted for the following analyses:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel (TPH-D) EPA Method 8015 (m)
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene ‘
and Xylenes (BTXE) EPA Method 8020

The laboratory results provided to GRC by RS EAGAN revealed that
the concentrations of the constituents of interest in the
excavation sidewall soil did not equal or exceed the laboratory
Limits of Detection. TPH-D results from the soil stockpile
sample (Comp. 1 (A-D)) were reported to be 26 micrograms per gram
(approximates parts per million (ppm), and Xylenes were reported
to be 0.007 (ppm). Benzene, Toluene and Ethylbenzene were all
reported to be not detected (ND).

3KBC123 - GeofResource Consultants, Inc.
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Ground-water results showed TPH-D to be present at 72,000 v//
micrograms per literv/{approximates parts per billion (ppb)}.
Benzene at 3.8 ppbYand ZXylenes at 12 ppb.p// Toluene and
Ethylbenzene were not detected.

The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and
groundwater may be attributable to past UST overfilling,
spillage, leaks or a potentially contaminated sampling bucket.
GRC recommends that future remediation at the excavation site be
preceded by an independent assessment of the soil and
groundwater. This may be accomplished by the extraction and
analyses of a groundwater sample from the excavation via a
monitoring well or hydropunch, and the collection of a soil
sample from the groundwater/vadose zone interface.

We appreciated the opportunity to have worked with you on this
project and look forward to working with you again in the future.
If you have any questions or comments regarding this project,
please feel free to contact us.

Very Truly Yours,
GEO/RESOURCE CONSULTANTS, INC.

p

%%/A@JX‘
! LIS &

Keith B. Craig

Staff Hydrogeoclogist

A
William R. Hancuff, Jr., Ph.D., P.
Vice President

cc: GRCChron
GRC Project File, 1708-001-00

WRH:eas
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Photo 1: Removal of 10,000-gallon UST with soil piles in background.

Photo 2: Placement of the UST onto flatbed truck.

Project Name: Oakland Main USPS Appr.
Project Number: 1708-002-00 Date:
b . |

EG2: 1708-002/F1



Photo 3: Close-up of UST.

Photo 4: Sampling of soit from the southem sidewalk of the UST
excavation.

Project Name: QOakland Main USPS Appr.

Project Number: 1708-002-00 Date:

EG2: 1708-002/F2



Photo 5: Water sampling from the bottom of the UST excavation.
Photo 6: Discoloration at the bottom of the
southem sidewall of the UST excavation.
Project Name: Qakland Main USPS Appr.
Project Number: 1708-002-00 Date:

EG2: 1708-002/F3
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June 24, 1992

Mr. Robert Eagan

R. S. Eagan & Company
1892 National Ave.
Hayward, California 84545

Dear Mr. Eagan:

Enclosed is the report for the three (3) soil samples and one {1) water
sample. Tha samples were received at Sparger Technology Analytical Mobile Lab
on June 23, 1992,

The samples were received in three (3) brass tubes and one {1} amber bottle
and two (2) 40mL VOA vials. The samples were transported and received under
documented chain of custody and stored at four {4} degrees C until analysis was

performed.

The report consists of the following sections:
L. Sample Description

I, Analysis Request

i, Quality Control Repart

IV.  Analysis Results

No problems were encountered with the analysis of your samples.

It you hava questions, please feel free to call,

Sincerely,

W Post-It™ brand fax transmitlat memo 767] |7 of vages » [ &
h{ﬁ -!4\ (rag ::m Flaud s v
(e = KSE.

R. L. James ey
Principal Chemist oeet S m_zﬁ%
7 S- 2557 7Y 724

3050 Fite Cirnie, Suite 112 o Socramenic Colifornia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FARXP16) 362-0947
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] Sample Dascription

See attached Sample Description Information.

The samples were received under chain-of-custody.

I Analysis Request

The following analytical tests were requested:

Scientific Division

Lab ID Your 1D Analysis. Description
ST92-06-525A Comp. 1 {A-D} Btex :
ST92-08-526A Comp. 1 (A-D) TPH-diesel |
§T92-06-827A 2 Fill & Vent tex .
ST92-06-528A 2 Filt & Vent TPH-diesel;
ST92-06-529A 3 South End Btex

ST92-06-530A 3 South End TPH-diesel;
8§T92-08-b31A 4 Water Sample Btex ,
ST92-06-532A 4 Water Sample TPH-diesel:

!
i
|
!

!
!
|
i
!
|
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8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. Robert Eagan

R. 8. Eagan & Company
1982 Nationa! Ave.

Hayward, California 94545

Date Samplad: Jun, 23, 1992
Date Recaivad: Jun, 23, 1982
Date Analyzed: Jun, 23, 1992

Project #: Projact Name: USPS 7th & Wood
Osklang
Client ID: 2 Fill & Vent LAB ID); ST82.08-527A
8T92-06-528A
Matrix: Soil Dilution:
Detoction
Name Amoaount Limitg Units
Benzenea ND 0.005 ug/g
Toluene ND 0.005 ug/g
Ethytbenzene ND 0.005 ug/g
Kyleneas ND 0.005 ug/a
TPHdiesel ND 1.0 uglg

Surrogate % Recovery of TFT = 60%

PPY = barty pr billion = Uy - Micrograma pr klegram
M pave per milllon > wylg ~ mictepramn par gram

ND = Not Detectad  Compaoundis) MAY B Sisvart at concentration balow the dstachon himit,
HA = NOt Fequestad,

* = Matrix Inte terenca.

% Zb;f% kP g
3, Pripéipal Chonsift Date Reportad

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LASORATORY, INC. IS SEATIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALUFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AB A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
[Cortilizaton Nu. 16943

3020 Fite Circle. Sutte 112 » Socromento Californicr 95827 & (946) 382-8947 = FAXX918) 362-0047
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8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Date Sampled: Jun. 23, 1882
Date Raceived: Jun. 23, 1992
Dara Anatyzed: Jun, 23, 1992

Attention: Mr. Robert Eagan
f. S. Eagan & Company
1992 National Ave.
Hayward, California 94545

Project Nams: USPS 7th & Wood

Froject #:
Cakland
Cliant 1D: 3 South End LAB ID: 8Ta2-08-528A
8T92-06-530A
Matrix: Soil Diiution:
Datection
Name Amount Lirnits Units .
RBenzense ND 0,005 ug
Toluene ND 0.005 ug/g
Ethylhenzene ND 0.0056 ugry
Xylenes ND 0.005 ug/g
TPHdiesel ND 1.0 uo/o
Surrogate % Recoveary of TFT = 60%

ppb = pacte gar llion = welkg ~ Micregrame per Lilogiam
milion = yalg = MICTOIrAMs pee Qrim

P Parts par
poundi) may be prosant @ concentradons Delovw tha detecbon Henit.

ND ~ ot Détactod. Com
HR ~ Not Raauaested,
* = Meuix Interfarance.

‘ | {
we” (237
m@_ﬂyﬁﬁhemist Dute Reportad !

0GY ANALYTICAL LADCRATORY, INC. 1S CERATIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
EALTH SEAVIGES AT A HAZARDOUS WASTE TEATING LASORATORY
(Canificaton NS, 18914

ePARGER TECHNOL
DEPARTMENT DF H

3059 Fite Circle, Suite 112 « Sacramento Corliformics 95827 » (918) 362-8947 = F.@’Wé) 362-0947
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8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Sclentific Division

Attantion: Mr. Robert Eagan Date Sampled: Jun. 23, 1992
R. §. Eagan & Company Date Recsoived: Jun, 23, 1892
1992 National Ava, Date Analyzed: Jun, 23, 1992
Hayward, California 34545
Project #: Project Name: USPS 7th & Wood
Qaldand
Client 1D: Comp. 1 {A-D} LAB ID: STQ2-06-628A
ST32-06-526A
Matrix: Soi Dilution: _ :
Dutection )
Name Amount Limits Units
N o
Benzene ND 0.008 ug@ .
Toluena ND 0.005 uofg
Ethylbenzena ND 0.005 ug/g
Xylenes 0.007 0.005 ugle |
TPHdiasst 78 1.0 up /o
Surrogate % Racovery of TFT = 77% =

rP

peb = parts per brflion = uQ/kg = micrograms per wlogram

ppma= parte par mithon = UQ/Q = (hcTogramt pad aram

MDY = Het fiatactad  Compoond (el may bBa prewst st fonsarvoatiane baiew tThe dataction limlt, ;
NR = Nat Requowtsd, Vl\/“‘ [){ G

* = Matroe Intarierancs. o

'

O

Jous> (237 <

ympeTncihl Chamiat Dats Reportad

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFGRNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification Ne. 1414)
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8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: M. Robert Eagan Date Sampied: Jun, 23, 1892
R, 8. Eagan & Company Date Recelved: Jun. 23, 1882
1982 National Ave. Date Analyzed:  Jun. 23, 1992
Hayward, Califernia 84545
Project #: Project Namae: USPS 7th & Wood
Qakland
Client [D: 4 Water Sample LAB ID: §T82-06-531A
5T92-06-B32A
Matrix: Watar Dilution:

Name Amount Detaction Limits Units
Benzene 3.8 0.3 ug/L
Tolugne ND 0.3 ug/L

Ethylbenzone ND 0.3 ug/L
Xylenas 12 0.3 ug/L
TPHdiasel 72000 50 QQIL\/
Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluane = 97% o

.

ppb & partn per Bllion « ugL = micrograme pat Litet
FUM m paels par mithon = ugfmd — microgreme par mitilliter
ND = Not Detestad. Compound(a) may ba present al concentrations balow the datestien limd.

(- 5 (7 |
LA/ weZ -3
R.jL.‘f{amos al Chemist 7 Dats Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LARGRATOAY, INC, 18 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SEAVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WABTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certific #hon Na. 1814]
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Attanticn: Me, Robery Eagan
R. s, Eaga Co Rany
1992 Nat:on al Avg
Yward, Cahfornra 84545
Project #:
Cliony D, LCs
Matriy. Soif

Cong,
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Sampiu
Rike Addagd B
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Tolugng 30 ppp ND
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Analytical Laboratory Diision
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

With Autornation in Mind

i

IV

A.

nir

Project_Specific QC. No project specific QC (i.e.. spikes and/or
duplicates) was requested.

M Results. A method blank is & laboratory-genarated
sample which assessas the degree to which labaratory operations and
procedures cause false-positive analytical results for your sample.

No target parameters were detected in the method blank associated
with your sample at the reporting limit levels noted on the data sheets
in the Analytical Results section.

Laboratory Control Spike. A Laboratory Control Spike {LCS) is a
sample which is spiked with 30 ppb BTEX, and analyzed at

approximately 10% of the sample load in order 1o establish method-
specific control imits. The LCS results associated with your samples
are on the attached 8020 Modified LCS BTEX Analysis Report.

Accuracy is measured by Percent Recovery as in:

% recovery = {measured conceniration) x 100

{actual concentration)

is sults

Rasults are on the attached dats shaeet.
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Sparger Technology Analytical Laboratory /332

2100 FITE CIRCLE, SINTE 108
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827 SAMPLE # e

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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